

### Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY**

Manila



April 15, 2024

# MEMORANDUM

:

FOR

**EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.** Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 5 April 2024 of **DPWH Region IX Director CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA, CESO III,** favorably endorsing the request of **OIC-District Engineer MIGUEL C. BAYA, Zamboanga del Sur 2nd District Engineering Office** for the **modification** of the project under FY 2024 GAA, to wit;

	As	s p	er GAA/Origi	inal		As Modified			
			Project Description						
	UACS No. 32010	21	.06993000-						
1	Project ID: P00821214MN								
	OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Ag Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood within Major River Basins and Princip			Mitigation Facilities - Construction/		res and Properties Against Major Floods Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Major River Basins and Principal Rivers			
	Construction of Floc River, Barangay Dip				Construction of Flood Control Structure along Dipili River, Barangay Dipili, Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur				
	Type of Work/ Physical Target		Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost		
~	CW1 – Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure <b>200.00</b> lineal meters		P 6,000.00/ neal meter ⁄	₱ 39,200,000.00	CW1 – Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure <b>247.80</b> lineal meters	P 158,192.09/ lineal meters	₱ 39,200,000.00		
	EAO		_	₽ 800,000.00	EAO	0 <b></b>	₽ 800,000.00		
			Total:	₽ 40,000,000.00.		Total:	₱ 40,000,000.00 _		



Website: <u>https://www.dpwh.gov.ph</u> Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02

Alo-00-202404-01033





# Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY**

Manila



April 15, 2024

# MEMORANDUM

:

FOR

**EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.** Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 5 April 2024 of **DPWH Region IX Director CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA, CESO III,** favorably endorsing the request of **OIC-District Engineer MIGUEL C. BAYA, Zamboanga del Sur 2nd District Engineering Office** for the **modification** of the project under FY 2024 GAA, to wit;

	As p	er GAA/Origi	inal		As Modified				
	Project Description								
UACS No. 3201	102:	106993000							
Project ID: PO	082	1214MN							
	habil	itation of Flood	gainst Major Floods - d Mitigation Facilities bal Rivers	OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods - Construction/ Rehabilitation of Flood Mitigation Facilities within Major River Basins and Principal Rivers Construction of Flood Control Structure along Dipili River, Barangay Dipili, Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur					
Construction of F River, Barangay I									
Type of Work/ Physical Target		Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost			
CW1 – Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure <b>200.00</b> lineal meters		<b>P</b> 9 <b>6,000.00</b> / neal meter	₱ 39,200,000.00	CW1 – Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure <b>247.80</b> lineal meters	<b>P</b> <b>158,192.09</b> / lineal meters	₱ 39,200,000.00			
EAO		-	₱ 800,000.00	EAO	-	₱ 800,000.00			
		Total:	₽ 40,000,000.00		Total:	₽ 40,000,000.00			



Page 2 of 2

#### **Justification:**

- The decrease in the unit cost/ increase in the physical target from **200.00 lineal meters** to **247.60 lineal meters** is attributed to almost uniform terrain nature of the river and shallow elevation of water both in flooded and normal conditions.
- The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA).

Stul Sheet Plu

Based on our evaluation, the subnitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

**REY PETER B. GILLE, D.M.** Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

**RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:** 

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

## APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

EUGENIO R. PIRO, JR

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 aap/AVS/AGC/ERP

Website: <u>https://www.dpwh.gov.ph</u> Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02



UACS No. 320102106993000, Project ID: P00821214MN

Page 2 of 2

#### **Justification:**

- The decrease in the unit cost/ increase in the physical target from 200.00 lineal meters to 247.60 lineal meters is attributed to almost uniform terrain nature of the river and shallow elevation of water both in flooded and normal conditions.
- The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA).

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

**REY PETER B. GILLE, D.M.** Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

## **RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:**

# MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 aap/AVS/AGC/ERP

MB

Website: <u>https://www.dpwh.gov.ph</u> Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02

